
 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY 

DEPARTMENT OF SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH 
 

RAJYA SABHA  
 

 UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2221 

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.12.2021) 

 

ACADEMY OF SCIENTIFIC AND INNOVATIVE RESEARCH  

 

2221. Lt.Gen. (Dr.) D. P. Vats (Retd.):  

         Shri Vijay Pal Singh Tomar:  

         Shri Harnath Singh Yadav: 

        

Will the Minister of SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state: 
 

(a) whether Government has set up the Academy of Scientific and Innovative Research in the country;  

 

(b) if so, the details thereof, and if not, the time by when the said academy will be set up; and  

 

(c) whether the academy has the authority to award degrees and if so, the details thereof? 
 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF  

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AND EARTH SCIENCES 

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH) 
 

(a) Yes, Sir. Academy of Scientific and Innovative Research (AcSIR) has been set up in the country as an Institution 

of National Importance. 

 

(b) The Academy of Scientific and Innovative Research has been set up by an Act of the Parliament, the Academy of 

Scientific and Innovative Research Act, 2011, published in The Gazette of India (Extraordinary) on February 07, 

2012 (Annexure – I). The Central Government has notified the campus of CSIR-Human Resource Development 

Centre at Ghaziabad as the Headquarters of the Academy of Scientific and Innovative Research vide The Gazette 

of India (Extraordinary) on July 19, 2018 (Annexure – II).  

 

(c)  Yes, Sir. Clause (iv) of sub section (1) of Section 8 of the AcSIR Act (Annexure - I) provides authority to the 

Academy of Scientific and Innovative Research to award degrees. 

 

***** 
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